

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STEVEN ARTHUR MORRILL,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Donna Lee Elm
Federal Defender

Robert Godfrey, Counsel of Record
Assistant Federal Defender
Federal Defender's Office
201 South Orange Avenue, Suite 300
Orlando, FL 32801
Telephone: (407) 648-6338
Facsimile: (407) 648-6095
E-mail: robert_godfrey@fd.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....i
Table of Contents ii
Table of Authorities iii
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari 1
Opinion Below 1
Jurisdiction 1
Relevant Constitutional and Statutory Provisions 1
Overview 2
Statement of the Case..... 3
Reasons for Granting the Writ 8
I. The instruction given below, now found in the Eleventh Circuit's pattern jury instructions, erroneously allows a jury to convict on a § 2422(b) charge on the basis that the accused attempted to cause a minor to engage in sexual activity without regard to whether the accused attempted to change the mind of the minor, that is, cause the minor to assent to engage in sexual activity 8
II. This case is an excellent vehicle for considering this important issue..... 10
III. The decision below is wrong 10
Conclusion 13
Appendix: Opinion (filed July 12, 2018)..... 1a
Order denying petition for rehearing en banc (filed Sept. 5, 2018).... 4a
11th Cir. Pattern Jury Instruction O92.3 5a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 228 F.3d 637 (6th Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>United States v. Brand</i> , 467 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2006)	8
<i>United States v. Dwinells</i> , 508 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2007)	8
<i>United States v. Engle</i> , 676 F.3d 405 (4th Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 603 F.3d 904 (11th Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Morrill</i> , 730 F. App'x 884 (11th Cir. 2018).....	1
<i>United States v. Murrell</i> , 368 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 2422(b)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
Other Authorities	
Eleventh Circuit Pattern Jury Instructions (Criminal) No. O92.3 (2017)	5
